

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as  
Executor of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Respondent,*

and

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. EHRLICH  
JAREN JANGHORBANI  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000  
rkaplan@paulweiss.com

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
JAMES D. ESSEKS  
ROSE A. SAXE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

ARTHUR EISENBERG  
MELISSA GOODMAN  
MARIKO HIROSE  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	12
I. This Case Presents A Constitutional Question of Exceptional Importance.....	12
II. The Lower Federal Courts are in Significant Disarray Over the Constitutionality of DOMA. ....	15
III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Constitutionality of DOMA.....	18
IV. Certiorari Before Judgment in the Court of Appeals Is Appropriate in This Case. ....	20
Conclusion .....	22
Appendix A – Opinion of the District Court (June 6, 2012) .....	a1
Appendix B – Judgment of the District Court (June 6, 2012) .....	a23

Appendix C –Intervenor-Defendant’s Notice of Appeal (June 8, 2012).....	a25
Appendix D – Defendant’s Notice of Appeal (June 14, 2012) .....	a29
Appendix E – Defendant’s Notice to the District Court (Feb. 25, 2012) .....	a29
Appendix F – Intervenor-Defendant’s Response to Plaintiff’s First Requests for Admission (Aug. 1, 2011) .....	a45
Appendix G – Constitution and statutory provisions involved.....	a47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	10
<i>Balas, In re</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	14, 18
<i>Blesch v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01578-CBA (E.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 2, 2012) .....	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	16

<i>Dragovich v. United States Dep't of Treasury,</i> No. 10-01564 CW, 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012) .....	14, 18
<i>Estate of Ranftle, In re,</i> 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	5
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Golinski, In re</i> 587 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,</i> 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	22
<i>Kandu, In re,</i> 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. New York State Dep't of Civ. Serv.,</i> 60 A.D.3d 216 (3rd Dep't 2009) .....	5
<i>Lui v. Holder,</i> No. 2:11-cv-01267 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011), ECF No. 38 .....	16
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe,</i> 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep't 2008) .....	5

<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	3, 14, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. Panetta</i> , No. 1:11-cv-11905-RGS (D. Mass. filed Oct. 27, 2011) .....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-393 (June 28, 2012) .....	13
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	22
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:2010-cv-01750 (D. Conn.) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946) .....	21
<i>Revelis v. Napolitano</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01991 (N.D. Ill. filed Mar. 23, 2011) .....	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	13
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	17

<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	16, 17
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const Amend. V .....	2, 7, 19, 20
U.S. Const Amend. XIV .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) .....	1



28 U.S.C. § 2414 .....	21
Civil Marriage Protection Act, 2012 Md. Laws Ch. 2 .....	2
N.Y. Sess. Laws. Ch. 95 .....	15
N.Y. Tax Law § 952(a).....	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 961 .....	21
N.Y. Tax Law § 961(3).....	6
Section 3 of the Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	21
Eva Rosenberg, <i>Ruling poses tax issues for same-sex couples</i> , MarketWatch (July 10, 2012), <a href="http://articles.marketwatch.com/2012-07-10/finance/32613467_1">http://articles.marketwatch.com/ 2012-07-10/finance/32613467_1</a> . .....	19
Joe Davidson, <i>OPM defies orders on same-sex benefits</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 22, 2009.....	3
John Wagner, <i>Same-sex marriage headed to ballot in Md.</i> , Wash. Post, June 7, 2012.....	2
Laura L. Myers, <i>Gay marriage in Washington state blocked by proposed referendum</i> , Reuters (June 6, 2012).....	2

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census Bureau Releases*  
*Estimates of Same-Sex Married Couples*  
(Sept. 27, 2011), [http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010\\_census/cb11-cn181.html](http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb11-cn181.html)..... 14
